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Please refrain from putting in too much ingredients at once (more than 400g), as the oil and residue 

could overflow from the filter.

If the ingredient is bigger than a peanut, cut it into 1/4 of the size to extract oil.

Recommended input amount is 200g~300g per use.

Oil can’t be extracted when powder is put into the machine.

Too small(smaller than sesame), hard or low oil content could clog the shaft and cause malfunction.

Walnut Oil Sesame OilFlax Seed OilPerilla Oil Sunflower Oil

Congratulations. 

And thank you for your purchase. You are about to experience the simplest, 

healthiest, and most efficient way to extract natural oil. This user’s guide is 

your source for understanding important safety information, product features 

and modes, cleaning tips and more. Please read all safety instructions, tips, 

and warnings found in this guide, before operation.

DO NOT IMMERSE 
APPLIANCE INTO WATER OR 
ANY OTHER LIQUID.

Before use, wash the hopper, hopper 

lid, auger, drum, filter, residue 

container and oil container.

With CI Oil Presso, you can extract 

vegetable oils such as perilla seed, 

sesame seed, flax seed and much 

more. The residue from the ingredient 

could be used in various recipes.

INFORMATION

INFORMATION

If you have any further inquiries, 

please contact us from below.

ADDRESS 21, Yangpyeong-ro, 

12-gil, Yeongdeungpo-gu, Seoul, 

Korea 150-810

 TEL +82-2-2061-1344

WEBSITE

www.counterintelligence.co.kr

E-MAIL counterintell@

counterintelligence.co.kr
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IMPORTANT
SAFEGUARDS 

1   Read all instructions.

2  Do not touch hot surfaces. Use 
handles or knobs.

3  To protect against electrical 
shock, do not immerse cord, plugs, 
or the base in water or other liquids.

4  Close supervision is necessary 
when any appliance is used by or 
near children.

5   Unplug from outlet when not in 
use and before cleaning. Allow to 
cool before putting on or taking off 
parts.

6  Do not operate the appliance 
with a damaged cord or plug or 
after the appliance malfunctions or 
has been damaged in any manner. 
Return the appliance to the nearest 
authorized service facility for 
examination, repair, or adjustment.

7  The use of accessory attachments 
not recommended by the appliance 
manufacturer may cause injuries. 

8  Do not use outdoors. 

9  Do not let cord hang over edge 
of table or counter, or touch hot 
surfaces.

10  Do not place on or near a hot 
gas or electric burner, or in a heated 
oven.

11  Extreme caution must be used 
when moving an appliance containing 
hot oil or other hot liquids.

12  Always attach plug to appliance 
first, then plug cord into the wall 
outlet. To disconnect, turn any 
control to “off”, then remove plug 
from wall outlet.

13  Do not use appliance for other 
than intended use.

14  Save these instructions and keep 
them in convenient and dry place.

Household Use Only
Do not immerse. 

If the supply cord is damaged,

it must be replaced by the 

manufacturer, its service agent or 

similarly qualified persons in order 

to avoid a hazard. 

This appliance can be used by 

children aged from 8 years and 

above and persons with reduced 

physical, sensory or mental 

capabilities or lack of experience

and knowledge if they have been

given supervision or instruction

concerning use of the appliance 

in a safe way and understand the 

hazards involved. 

Children shall not play with the 

appliance. Cleaning and user 

maintenance shall not be made by 

children unless they are older than 8 

and supervised. Keep the appliance 

and its cord out of reach from 

children less than 8 years.

When using electrical appliances, basic safety precautions should always be followed 

including the followings;
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OFF

Do not operate after damage or 

malfunction.

Do not use accessories that are 

not recommended . Use of such 

attachments will void the warranty.

Do not operate it otherwise than it’s 

genuine purpose, extracting oil.

Unplug the power cord after all 

functions has been shut down.

By not following the instructions, it could cause serious injury or negligent accident.

WARNING

Do not operate it near flammable 

material as it could cause fire.

For safety reasons, do not allow the 

children to play with the appliance. 

Keep the appliance and the power 

cord out of reach from children.

Do not attempt to disassemble, 

repair, remodel unless you are a 

trained technician. It could case 

electric shock or injuries due to 

malfunction.

Use the correct voltage and plug for 

the electrical outlet. Incorrect voltage 

could cause malfunction and fire. Do 

not run parallel with other appliance 

as it could cause fire and electric 

shock.

Do not use power rating transformer.

Do not immerse the appliance in 

water or any other liquid. Do not use 

the appliance in humid atmosphere.
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Do not put your hand into the 

machine.

Do not touch the auger, drum or the 

heating element during operation 

as it could cause burns and severe 

injuries.

OFF

Before cleaning, make sure the 

appliance is completely shut down.

Do not use a damaged power plug. 

Make sure the plug is free of damage, 

as it could cause fire.

Do not pour water or any other liquid 

into the hopper.

Do not operate the machine while 

it is upside down or laid down 

sideways.

Do not use scouring pads, abrasive 

cleaners, or sharp utensils, as they 

tend to damage the surface.

Use a soft cloth or towel to remove 

water from the auger and drum 

before assembly as it could cause 

electric shock.

Make sure you clean all the remaining 

residue on the auger. As remaining 

oil could be emitted into the residue 

container during next use.

ON

Do not separate the hopper while the 

contents are inside as the mouth at 

the bottom is not blocked.
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FEATURES

Hopper sensor 

Hopper lid

Hopper

Protection cover

Oil outlet
Residue outlet

Filter

Residue container

Brush

Oil container

Glove

Housing

Control panel

Sensor
(connected with hopper & lid)

Drum locking lever

Auger

Drum 

Start/Pause

Reverse

Power
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OPERATING 
METHOD 

•  We recommend to use fresh 

ingredients. However, store-

bought nuts are usually not dry 

enough. Therefore, dry such 

nuts under the sun for couple of 

hours before pressing.

•  Make sure there isn’t any 

foreign substance in the hopper 

before use as it could cause 

malfunction.

•  Large ingredients (such as 

peanut) must be broken into 

small pieces.

•  For best results, dry ingredients 

under 80℃ before extracting oil.

•  Read and save these 

instructions.

1  Open the hopper lid and add in 

the seed or nuts.

PREPARATION OPERATION

WARNING
Never put your hand directly into 
the hopper or touch the surface of 
protection cover, auger and drum.
It could cause malfunction and get 
injured.

2  Place the oil and residue 

container below the protection 

cover as the above picture.

3  Make sure the hopper lid is firmly 

closed. If the lid is not in it’s place, 

the appliance will not operate.

 When the lid the is correctly 

placed and the power plug is 

connected, it will make a ‘Beep’ 

sound. If you can’t hear the sound, 

check whether the lid is closed 

properly. (You can only hear the 

‘Beep’ sound when the power is 

connected.)
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1  Remove the hopper, turn the 

drum locking lever from lock to 

unlock.

4  Plug in the power plug and 

press Power, then press Start/

Pause button. It will pre-heat while 

flickering red light.

5  After 1 minute it will illuminate 

green light, and the ingredients in 

the hopper will automatically drop 

into the drum and begin pressing 

oil.

6  Maximum operation time is 25 

minutes. Turn off the machine every 

25 minutes and use it again after 

10~20 minutes.

7  When the appliance is operated 

for over 45 minutes or ingredients 

not added for 1 minute, it will turn 

to protect mode and the red light 

will flicker. Press the Power button 

again to use it.

8  After 5 minutes in the protect 

mode, it will automatically shut 

down.

 If the ingredients are too big, it 

could stop automatically. In this 

case, turn off and then turn back on, 

and press Start/Pause.

 When the auger is clogged, it 

will automatically stop and go into 

protect mode. In this case, press 

Reverse for few seconds, and  

Start/Pause.

Left over residue remaining on the 

auger could turn hard and cause 

malfunction. To prevent this kind 

of event, please follow the below 

instructions.

2  Lift up the protection cover.

3  Pull out the drum away from the 

appliance.

4  Pull out the auger away from 

the appliance. Make sure it has 

completely cooled down, as it could 

be very hot and cause injuries. Use 

glove if required.

DISASSEMBLY

1  When assembling, make sure 

auger is installed before the drum.

2  Turn the drum locking lever from 

unlock to lock. When the lever is 

stuck or doesn’t full goes to lock, 

do not force it, but try to assemble 

the auger and shaft again and then 

lock it.

3  Pull down the protection cover.

5  Use a soft cloth to clean the 

auger and drum.

 After use, drum could not be 

separated due to residue stuck 

between the auger and drum. In this 

case, slightly shake the drum up and 

down.

ASSEMBLY
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DEUTSCHE

1

INFORMATIONEN

2

WICHTIGE SICHERHEITSMASSNAHMEN

3

WARNUNG 

4

EIGENSCHAFTEN

5

BETRIEBSVERFAHREN

6

RICHTLINIEN ZUR 

FEHLERBEHEBUNG

TROUBLESHOOTING 
GUIDELINES

SYMPTOM CHECKLIST

1 Auger is clogged.

• Press the reverse button for at least 3 seconds 

   and press Start/Pause to operate it again.

• Pull out the plug from the outlet, disassemble 

   the auger and drum, then clean the residue in the 

   mouth beneath the hopper.

2
Motor stopped and no 

oil extracted.

• Make sure the appliance is preheated at least 

   1 minute.

• Check whether the hopper and hopper lid is 

   secure. The hopper will sit properly only when the 

   drum locker lever is at ‘lock’ icon.

3
Motor works but no oil 

extracted.

• Check whether the protection cover has been 

   fully pushed down.

• Empty the hopper, then disassemble the drum 

   and auger. After cleaning them, assemble and 

   operate it again.

4 Motor stopped.

• Make sure the ingredients are in the hopper. 

   The appliance will stop and go in to protect mode 

   when it has been operated for more than 1 minute 

   without any ingredients.

• Check whether the ingredients are decreasing. 

   If not, stop the appliance, stir it and start again.

• Make sure the protection cover and the hopper 

   are in place.

5 Hopper not in place
• Make sure the drum locking lever is at 

   the ‘lock’ icon.

6
Drum locking lever 

stuck

• Make sure the hexagonal shape of the drum and 

   auger is properly assembled to the housing.

• Completely disassemble the drum and auger, 

   then assemble them again.

7 Abnormal noise

• Check whether foreign substance has been mixed 

   with the ingredients.

• It could make noise when the ingredient is too big 

   or hard. Break down the big ingredients into small 

   pieces and refrain from extracting hard ingredients.
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Bitte füllen Sie nicht zu viele Zutaten auf einmal ein (mehr als 400 g), da das Öl und Rückstände aus 

dem Filter überlaufen könnten. 

Empfohlene Füllmenge ist 200 g-300g pro Verwendung. 

Öl kann nicht gepresst werden, wenn Pulver in die Maschine gegeben wird. 

Zu kleine Größe (kleiner als Sesam), harte Beschaffenheit oder niedriger Ölgehalt können die 

Pressspindel verstopfen und zu Fehlfunktionen führen.

Wenn die Zutat größer als eine Erdnuss ist, zerkleinern Sie sie in 1 Viertel der Größe, um Öl zu pressen.

Walnussöl SesamölLeinsamenöl Perillaöl Sonnenblumenöl

Herzlichen Glückwunsch und vielen Dank für Ihren Einkauf. Sie werden in Kürze 

das einfachste, gesündeste und effizienteste Verfahren erleben, natürliches Öl 

zu pressen. Dieses Handbuch bietet Ihnen wichtige Sicherheitsinformationen, 

Produktmerkmale und Betriebsarten, Reinigungstipps und vieles mehr. Bitte 

lesen Sie alle Sicherheitshinweise, Tipps und Warnungen in diesem Handbuch, 

bevor Sie das Gerät in Betrieb nehmen.

DAS GERÄT NICHT 
IN WASSER ODER 
ANDEREN FLÜSSIGKEITEN 
EINTAUCHEN.

Vor Gebrauch reinigen Sie 

Trichter, Trichterdeckel, 

Spindelgehäuse, Pressspindel, Filter, 

Rückstandsbehälter und Ölbehälter. 

Mit C1 Oil Presso können Sie 

pflanzliche Öle aus Rohstoffen wie 

Perilla, Sesam, Leinsamen und vielen 

mehr pressen. Die Rückstände der 

Zutat können in verschiedenen 

Rezepten verwendet werden.

INFORMATIONEN

INFORMATIONEN

Wenn Sie weitere Fragen haben, 

können Sie über untenstehenden 

Daten Kontakt mit uns aufnehmen.

ADDRESS 21, Yangpyeong-ro, 

12-gil, Yeongdeungpo-gu, Seoul, 

Korea 150-810

 TEL +82-2-2061-1344

WEBSITE

www.counterintelligence.co.kr

E-MAIL counterintell@

counterintelligence.co.kr
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WICHTIGE  
SICHERHEITS-
MASSNAHMEN
 

1   Lesen Sie alle Anweisungen.

2  Berühren Sie keine heißen 
Oberflächen. Verwenden Sie Griffe 
oder Knöpfe.

3  Zum Schutz vor elektrischem 
Schock, tauchen Sie Kabel, Stecker, 
oder die Basis nicht in Wasser oder 
andere Flüssigkeiten.

4  Direkte Überwachung ist 
erforderlich, wenn das Gerät von oder 
in der Nähe von Kindern verwendet 
wird.

5   Ziehen Sie den Stecker aus der 
Steckdose, falls das Gerät nicht in 
Gebrauch ist und vor der Reinigung. 
Lassen Sie das Gerät vor dem An- oder 
Abmontieren von Teilen abkühlen.

6  Das Gerät nicht mit einem 
beschädigten Kabel oder Stecker 
betreiben oder wenn das Gerät nicht 
ordnungsgemäß funktioniert oder 
in irgendeiner Weise beschädigt 
wurde. Übergeben Sie das Gerät 
zur Überprüfung, Reparatur oder 
Einstellung dem nächsten  
autorisierten Servicepunkt.

7  Die Verwendung von Zubehör, das 
nicht vom Gerätehersteller empfohlen 
wird, kann zu Verletzungen führen.

8  Nicht im Freien verwenden.

9  Lassen Sie Kabel nicht über 
die Tischkante oder den Rand der 
Arbeitsplatte hängen oder heiße 
Oberflächen berühren.

10  Nicht auf oder in der Nähe eines 
heißen Gas- oder Elektroherdes oder  
in einem heißen Ofen platzieren.

11  Es ist extreme Vorsicht geboten, wenn 
das Gerät mit heißem Öl oder anderen 
heißen Flüssigkeiten bewegt wird.

12  Verbinden Sie immer zuerst das Kabel 
mit dem Gerät und stecken Sie danach 
den Stecker in die Steckdose. Zum 
Ausschalten alle Schalter in den "off"-
Stand bringen, dann den Stecker aus 
der Steckdose ziehen.

13  Gerät nur für den vorgesehenen 
Gebrauch verwenden.

14  Bewahren Sie diese Anweisungen 
an einem leicht zugänglichen und 
trockenen Ort auf.

Nur für Hausgebrauch Nicht in 
Wasser tauchen.
Wenn das Netzkabel beschädigt ist, 
muss es vom Hersteller, dessen 
Kundendienst oder einer ähnlich 
qualifizierten Person ersetzt werden, 
um Gefahr zu vermeiden. Dieses 
Gerät kann von Kindern ab 8 Jahren und 
Personen mit eingeschränkten physischen, 
sensorischen oder geistigen Fähigkeiten 
oder Mangel an Erfahrung und Wissen 
verwendet werden, wenn sie beaufsichtigt 
oder in der sicheren Benutzung des 
Gerätes unterrichtet wurden und die 
möglichen Gefahren verstehen. Kinder 
dürfen nicht mit dem Gerät spielen. 
Reinigung und Wartung durch den 
Benutzer darf nicht von Kindern 
durchgeführt werden, es sei denn, sie 
sind älter als 8 und werden dabei 
überwacht. Halten Sie das Gerät und 
seine Kabel außerhalb der Reichweite 
von Kindern unter 8 Jahren.

Beim Gebrauch von elektrischen 

Geräten sollten immer grundlegende 

Sicherheitsvorkehrungen wie die 

folgenden beachtet werden:

OFF

Nicht nach Beschädigung oder 

Fehlfunktion verwenden. 

Verwenden Sie kein Zubehör, 

das nicht empfohlen wird. Durch 

Verwendung solchen Zubehörs 

verfällt die Garantie. 

Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht zu 

einem anderen als seinem eigentlichen 

Zweck, dem Pressen von Öl. 

Ziehen Sie den Netzstecker, nachdem 

alle Funktionen abgeschaltet wurden.

Durch Nichtbefolgen der Anweisungen können schwere Verletzungen oder Unfälle 

durch Fahrlässigkeit verursacht werden.

WARNUNG
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Nicht in der Nähe von brennbarem 

Material verwenden, da dies Brand 

verursachen könnte. 

Aus sicherheitstechnischen Gründen 

nicht zulassen, dass Kinder mit dem 

Gerät spielen. Bewahren Sie das 

Gerät und das Netzkabel außerhalb 

der Reichweite von Kindern auf. 

Versuchen Sie nicht, das Gerät zu 

zerlegen, zu reparieren, umzubauen, 

es sei denn Sie sind ein ausgebildeter 

Techniker. Es könnte aufgrund von 

Fehlfunktionen elektrischen Schlag 

oder Verletzungen verursachen. 

Verwenden Sie die richtige Spannung 

und einen geeigneten Stecker für die 

Steckdose. Eine falsche Spannung 

kann Fehlfunktionen und Brand 

verursachen. Nicht parallel zu anderen 

Geräten betreiben, da dies Brand 

und elektrischen Schlag verursachen 

könnte. 

Kein Netzteil verwenden.

Das Gerät nicht in Wasser oder 

andere Flüssigkeiten tauchen. Das 

Gerät nicht in feuchter Umgebung 

verwenden. 

Nicht mit der Hand in die Maschine 

greifen.

Berühren Sie nicht das 

Spindelgehäuse, die Pressspindel 

oder das Heizelement während des 

Betriebs, da Verbrennungen und 

schwere Verletzungen verursacht 

werden könnten.

OFF

Stellen Sie vor der Reinigung 

sicher, dass das Gerät vollständig 

abgeschaltet ist.

Verwenden Sie keinen beschädigten 

Netzstecker. Stellen Sie sicher, dass 

der Stecker frei von Beschädigungen 

ist, da ansonsten Brand verursacht 

werden kann.

Kein Wasser oder eine andere 

Flüssigkeit in den Trichter gießen.
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Die Maschine nicht bedienen, 

während sie auf dem Kopf steht oder 

auf der Seite liegt.

Verwenden Sie keine 

Scheuerschwämme, Scheuermittel 

oder scharfen Gegenstände, da 

sie im Allgemeinen die Oberfläche 

beschädigen.

Verwenden Sie ein weiches Tuch 

oder Handtuch, um vor der Montage 

Wasser von der Pressspindel und aus 

dem Spindelgehäuse zu entfernen, 

da es einen elektrischen Schlag 

verursachen könnte.

Stellen Sie sicher, dass Sie die 

gesamten Rückstände von der 

Pressspindel entfernen, da ansonsten 

bei der nächsten Verwendung Restöl 

in den Rückstandsbehälter gelangen 

kann.

ON

Nicht den gefüllten Trichter 

abnehmen, da die Öffnung am Boden 

nicht verriegelt wird.

BEDIENUNG-
SELEMENTE

Trichtersensor

Trichterdeckel

Trichter

Schutzabdeckung

Ölauslass
Rückstandsauslass

Filter

 Rückstandsbehälter

 Bürste

 Ölbehälter

Handschuh

 Gehäuse

Bedienungsdisplay
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Sensor
(verbunden mit Trichter und Deckel)

Spindelgehäuse-

Verschlusshebel

Pressspindel

Spindelgehäuse

Start/Pause

Umkehren

Power

OPERATING 
METHOD 

•  Wir empfehlen, frische Zutaten 

zu verwenden. Doch im Laden 

gekaufte Nüsse sind in der Regel 

nicht trocken genug. Trocknen 

Sie daher solche Nüsse vor dem 

Pressen für ein paar Stunden in 

der Sonne.

•  Stellen Sie vor dem Gebrauch 

sicher, dass keine Fremdsubstanz 

im Trichter vorhanden ist, da dies 

zu Fehlfunktionen führen kann.      

•  Große Zutaten (wie Erdnüsse) 

müssen in kleine Stücke zerteilt 

werden.

•  Für die besten Ergebnisse, 

Zutaten vor dem Pressen des Öls 

unter 80° C trocknen.

•  Diese Anleitung lesen und 

aufbewahren

1  Öffnen Sie den Trichterdeckel und 

füllen Sie Samen oder Nüsse ein.

VORBEREITUNG BETRIEB

WARNUNG
Niemals mit der Hand direkt in den 
Trichter greifen oder die Oberfläche der 
Schutzabdeckung, des Spindelgehäuses 
und der Pressspindel berühren. 
Dies könnte zu Fehlfunktionen und 
Verletzungen führen

2  Platzieren Sie den Öl- und 

den Rückstandsbehälter wie auf 

obenstehender Abbildung unter der 

Schutzabdeckung. 

3  Stellen Sie sicher, dass der 

Trichterdeckel fest verschlossen ist. 

Wenn der Deckel nicht an seinem 

vorgesehenen Platz ist, läuft das Gerät 

nicht.

 Wenn der Deckel richtig platziert und 

der Netzstecker angeschlossen ist, ertönt 

ein "Piep"-Ton. Wenn Sie den Ton nicht 

hören können, überprüfen Sie, ob der 

Deckel vollständig geschlossen ist. (Sie 

können den "Piep"-Ton nur hören, wenn 

die Stromversorgung angeschlossen ist.)
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1  Entfernen Sie den Trichter, drehen 

Sie den Verriegelungshebel des 

Spindelgehäuses von verriegeln auf 

entriegeln.

4  Stecken Sie den Netzstecker ein 

und drücken Sie erst auf Power, dann 

auf die Start-/Pause-Taste. Das Gerät 

wird vorgewärmt, während das rote 

Licht blinkt. 

5  Nach 1 Minute leuchtet ein 

grünes Licht auf und die Zutaten im 

Trichter fallen automatisch in das 

Spindelgehäuse und pressen Öl. 

6  Die maximale Betriebszeit beträgt 

25 Minuten. Schalten Sie das Gerät 

alle 25 Minuten ab und verwenden 

Sie es nach 10-20 Minuten wieder.

7  Wenn das Gerät für mehr als 45 

Minuten nicht betrieben wird oder 1 

Minute lang keine Zutaten eingefüllt 

werden, schaltet es in Schutz-Modus 

um und blinkt die rote Lampe. 

Drücken Sie zum Betrieb erneut die 

Power-Taste.

8  Nach 5 Minuten im Schutzmodus 

wird das Gerät automatisch 

abgeschaltet. 

 Wenn die Zutaten zu groß sind, 

kann es automatisch stoppen. In 

diesem Fall ausschalten und dann 

wieder einschalten und danach Start/

Pause drücken.

 Wenn die Pressspindel verstopft 

ist, stoppt das Gerät automatisch und 

schaltet in Schutzmodus. In diesem 

Fall drücken Sie für einige Sekunden 

Umkehren und Start/Pause.

Auf der Pressspindel verbleibende 

Rückstände können hart werden 

und zu Fehlfunktionen führen. Um 

eine solche Situation zu vermeiden, 

folgen Sie bitte den nachstehenden 

Anweisungen.

2  Klappen Sie die Schutzabdeckung 

hoch. 

3  Ziehen Sie das Spindelgehäuse vom 

Gerät.

4  Ziehen Sie die Pressspindel vom 

Gerät. Stellen Sie sicher, dass sie 

vollständig abgekühlt ist, da sie sehr 

heiß sein und Verletzungen verursachen 

kann. Verwenden Sie den Handschuh, 

falls erforderlich.

DEMONTAGE

1  Bei der Montage ist darauf zu 

achten, dass zuerst die Pressspindel 

und danach das Spindelgehäuse 

angebracht werden.

2  Schieben Sie den Spindelgehäuse-

Verriegelungshebel von entriegeln 

auf verriegeln. Wenn der Hebel 

klemmt oder sich nicht vollständig auf 

verriegeln schieben lässt, verwenden.

3  Klappen Sie die Schutzabdeckung 

herunter.

5  Verwenden Sie ein weiches Tuch, 

um das Spindelgehäuse und die 

Pressspindel zu reinigen.

 Nach Gebrauch kann es sein, dass 

das Spindelgehäuse aufgrund von 

festsitzenden Rückständen zwischen 

Spindelgehäuse und Pressspindel 

nicht abgenommen werden kann. 

Schütteln Sie das Spindelgehäuse in 

diesem Fall leicht auf und ab.

MONTAGE
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HINWEISE ZUR 
FEHLERBEHEBUNG

SYMPTOM PUKTE ZU PRÜFEN

1
Pressspindel ist 

verstopft

• Drücken Sie die Umkehrtaste für mindestens 
   3 Sekunden und drücken Sie Start/Pause um den  
   Betrieb wiederaufzunehmen.

• Ziehen Sie den Stecker aus der Steckdose,  
   zerlegen Sie Pressspindel und Spindelgehäuse 
   und entfernen Sie dann Rückstände aus der  
   Öffnung unter dem Trichter.

2
Motor gestoppt und 

kein Öl gepresst

• Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Gerät mindestens 1 Minute 
   vorgewärmt wird.

• Überprüfen Sie, ob Trichter und Trichterdeckel  
   sicher befestigt sind. Der Trichter sitzt nur dann  
   ordnungsgemäß, wenn der Spindelgehäuse- 
   Verriegelungshebel in der Position ‚verriegeln‘ steht.

3
Motor funktioniert, aber 

kein Öl gepresst

• Überprüfen Sie, ob die Schutzabdeckung vollständig  
   nach unten gedrückt wurde.

• Leeren Sie den Trichter und zerlegen Sie dann  
   Spindelgehäuse und Pressspindel. Nach dem Reinigen  
   wieder zusammensetzen und in Betrieb nehmen.

4 Motor gestoppt

• Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Zutaten im Trichter sind. 
   Das Gerät stoppt und geht in Schutz-Modus über, 
   wenn es länger als 1 Minute ohne Zutaten betrieben     
   wurde.

• Überprüfen Sie, ob die Menge der Zutaten abnimmt.  
   Wenn nicht, halten Sie das Gerät an, rühren Sie und  
   starten Sie den Betrieb wieder.

• Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Schutzabdeckung und der  
   Trichter richtig platziert sind.

5
Trichter nicht richtig 

platziert

• Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Spindelgehäuse- 
   Verriegelungshebel in der Position "verriegeln" steht.

6

Spindelgehäuse-

Verriegelungshebel 

klemmt

• Stellen Sie sicher, dass die sechseckige Befestigung  
   des Spindelgehäuses und der Pressspindel richtig am  
   Gehäuse montiert wird.

• Spindelgehäuse und Pressspindel komplett  

   demontieren und dann wieder zusammensetzen.

7
Ungewöhnliches 

Geräusch

• Prüfen, ob Fremdsubstanz mit den Zutaten vermischt  
   wurde.

• Wenn die Zutat zu groß oder zu hart ist, kann dies  
   Lärm verursachen. Zerkleinern Sie die großen Zutaten  
   in kleine Stücke und unterlassen Sie das Pressen von  
   harten Zutaten.
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Veuillez éviter de mettre trop de matière première en même temps (plus de 400g), dans la mesure 

où l’huile et les déchets pourraient déborder du filtre.

La charge recommandée à chaque utilisation ne saurait excéder les 200 à 300g.

Il sera impossible d’extraire de l’huile si c’est de la poudre que vous mettez dans l’appareil.

Une matière première trop petite (d’une taille inférieure aux graines de sésame), trop dure ou d’une 

concentration trop faible en huile est susceptible d’obstruer la vis et d’entraîner une panne.

Si la matière première est d’une grosseur supérieure à une noisette, coupez-la en 4 pour en extraire 

l’huile.

Huile de noix Huile de graines 
de sésame

Huile de 
graines de lin

Huile de périlla Huile de tournesol

Toutes nos félicitations pour l’achat de cet appareil, et nous tenons à vous 

remercier de votre confiance. Vous êtes sur le point d’expérimenter le moyen 

le plus simple, le plus bénéfique pour la santé et le plus pratique d’extraire 

de l’huile végétale naturelle. Ce guide de l’utilisateur vous permettra de 

comprendre et d’assimiler les démarches essentielles à respecter pour 

assurer votre sécurité, les éléments composant l’appareil et son mode de 

fonctionnement, nos conseils de nettoyage et bien davantage encore. Avant 

de faire fonctionner l’appareil, veuillez prendre connaissance des consignes de 

sécurité, des astuces et des avertissements que vous trouverez dans le présent 

manuel.

NE PAS IMMERGER 
L’APPAREIL DANS L’EAU OU 
TOUT AUTRE LIQUIDE.

Avant utilisation, lavez la trémie, 

son couvercle, le fourreau, la vis, 

le récupérateur de déchets et le 

réceptacle à huile.

Grâce à l’appareil Cl Oil Presso, vous 

pourrez extraire de l’huile végétale 

des graines de périlla, de sésame, 

de lin et d’un grand nombre d’autres 

plantes. Les déchets issus de la 

matière première pourront vous 

servir à faire des recettes diverses et 

variées.

GÉNÉRALITÉS

COORDONNÉES DE 
CONTACT

Pour toute demande d’information 

complémentaire, veuillez prendre 

contact avec nous. 

Voici nos coordonnées :

ADDRESS 21, Yangpyeong-ro, 

12-gil, Yeongdeungpo-gu, Seoul, 

Korea 150-810

 TEL +82-2-2061-1344

WEBSITE

www.counterintelligence.co.kr

E-MAIL counterintell@

counterintelligence.co.kr
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MISES EN GARDE 
IMPORTANTES

1   prendre connaissance de toutes 

les consignes indiquées.

2  ne pas toucher les surfaces 

exposées à la chaleur: se servir 

des poignées ou du bouton des 

couvercles.

3  afin de se protéger du risque 

d’électrocution, ne pas plonger le 

cordon d’alimentation, les prises ou 

la base de l’appareil dans l’eau ou 

d’autres liquides.

4  ne surtout pas laisser un appareil 

sans aucune surveillance, lorsque 

celui-ci est utilisé par des enfants ou 

à proximité de ces derniers.

5   débranchez-le du secteur 

lorsqu’il ne sert pas, ou avant de 

procéder à son nettoyage. Laissez-

le refroidir avant d’en remonter ou 

d’en démonter les pièces détachées.

6  ne pas mettre l’appareil en 

service si le cordon d’alimentation 

ou la prise est endommagé(e), 

ou après tout constat de 

dysfonctionnement de l’appareil ou 

de tout dommage subi par celui-ci. 

Remettre l’appareil pour examen, 

réparation ou réglage auprès du 

service après-vente agréé le plus 

proche de chez vous.

7  l’utilisation d’accessoires se 

fixant à la base, qui ne seraient pas 

recommandés par le fabricant de 

l’appareil est susceptible d’entraîner 

des blessures. 

8  ne pas utiliser en extérieur . 

9  ne pas laisser le cordon 

d’alimentation pendre sur le bord 

d’une table ou d’un comptoir, ni ne 

toucher des surfaces au contact de 

la chaleur.

10  ne pas le poser sur ou à 
proximité d’un brûleur à gaz ou 

d’une plaque de cuisson électrique, 

ou encore dans un four allumé.

11  ne pas le poser sur ou à 
proximité d’un brûleur à gaz ou 

d’une plaque de cuisson électrique, 

ou encore dans un four allumé.

12  toujours veiller à brancher 
la prise sur l’appareil, avant 

de brancher le câble à la prise 

d’alimentation murale. Pour le 

débrancher, mettre le bouton des 

commandes sur la position « OFF » 

(« Arrêt »), puis débrancher le fil 

de la prise électrique murale.

13  ne pas se servir de l’appareil 
pour un usage autre que celui pour 

lequel il a été conçu à l’origine.

14  . conserver ce manuel 
d’utilisation à l’abri de l’humidité, 

tout en le gardant à portée de 

main.

Lors de l’utilisation d’appareils 

électriques, il convient de prendre 

bien soin de suivre à tout instant les 

consignes de sécurité élémentaires 

figurant ci-dessous :

Appareil destiné à un usage 
ménager uniquement. 
Ne pas immerger.

 Si le cordon d’alimentation 

électrique est endommagé, il doit 

être remplacé par le fabricant, 

son distributeur assurant le 

service après-vente, ou encore 

toute personne habilitée pour ce 

faire, afin d’éviter tout risque. Cet 

appareil peut être mis entre les 

mains d’enfants à partir de 8 ans 

et plus, ainsi que de personnes 

physiquement, sensoriellement (vue, 

ouïe) ou mentalement déficientes, 

ou qui manqueraient d’expérience 

ou n’auraient pas les connaissances 

nécessaires pour ce faire, à condition 

que ces derniers soient surveillés 

ou qu’ils aient reçu des consignes 

précises quant à l’utilisation de 

l’appareil dans des conditions de 

sécurité optimales, et qu’ils aient pris 

conscience des dangers encourus. 

Il devra être interdit aux enfants de 

jouer avec l’appareil. Le nettoyage 

et les tâches d’entretien revenant 

à l’utilisateur ne devront pas être 

confiés à des enfants, à moins que 

ceux-ci ne soient âgés de plus de 

8 ans et qu’ils fassent l’objet d’une 

surveillance. Ne laisser ni l’appareil, 

ni son cordon d’alimentation, à la 

portée d’enfants de moins de 8 ans. 
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OFF

Ne pas mettre en service après avoir 

constaté des dégâts sur l’appareil ou 

un dysfonctionnement.

Ne pas se servir d’accessoires qui 

ne sont pas conçus à destination de 

l’appareil. L’usage de tels accessoires 

se fixant dessus aura pour effet 

d’annuler la garantie.

Ne pas se servir de l’appareil pour 

un usage détourné de ce pour quoi 

il a été conçu à l’origine, à savoir 

l’extraction de l’huile des végétaux. 

Débrancher le câble d’alimentation 

après avoir éteint tous les boutons.

 Le non-respect des consignes données est susceptible de causer de graves blessures 
ou des accidents par négligence.

AVERTISSEMENTS

Ne pas le mettre en marche à 

proximité d’un matériau inflammable, 

dans la mesure où cela pourrait 

provoquer un incendie.

Pour des raisons de sécurité, interdire 

aux enfants de jouer avec l’appareil. 

Ranger l’appareil et le câble 

d’alimentation hors de portée des 

enfants.

Sauf à être technicien dûment formé 

pour ce faire, ne pas tenter de le 

démonter, de le réparer ou de le 

modifier, car une telle action pourrait 

occasionner une électrocution ou des 

blessures, en cas de dysfonctionnement. 

Vérifier que le voltage et la prise mâle 

sont adaptés à la prise de courant. Une 

tension plus élevée pourrait provoquer des 

dysfonctionnements et mettre le feu. Ne pas 

mettre en route l’appareil simultanément 

avec un autre, en se servant de la même prise 

électrique, dans la mesure où vous risquez 

de mettre le feu ou de vous électrocuter. 

Ne pas immerger l’appareil dans l’eau 

ou tout autre liquide. Ne pas utiliser 

l’appareil dans un milieu ambiant 

humide.

Ne pas se servir d’un transformateur de 
courant électrique.
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Ne pas mettre la main dans l’appareil.

Ne pas toucher le fourreau, la vis ou 

la résistance en cours d’utilisation, 

car vous risquez de vous brûler ou de 

subir de graves blessures. 

OFF

 Avant de procéder au nettoyage de 

l’appareil, veillez à ce que celui-ci soit 

complètement hors tension.

Veiller à ce que la prise ne soit pas 

endommagée, car l’utilisation d’une 

telle prise est susceptible de mettre 

le feu. 

Ne pas verser d’eau dans la trémie.

Ne pas mettre l’appareil en service 

s’il est retourné ou s’il s’est posé 

horizontalement sur le côté.

Ne pas se servir d’éponges abrasives, 

de liquides décapants ou d’ustensiles 

pointus, parce qu’ils sont susceptibles 

d’abimer le revêtement de l’appareil.

 Se servir d’un chiffon ou d’une 

serviette sec/sèche pour retirer 

l’eau de la vis et du fourreau avant 

le montage, dans la mesure où vous 

pourriez vous électrocuter. 

Veiller à ce que l’arbre de transmission 

soit bien propre et qu’il ne reste rien de 

la dernière utilisation dessus, dans la 

mesure où un reste d’huile pourrait se 

répandre dans le réceptacle à déchet 

lors de l’utilisation suivante.

ON

Ne pas détacher la trémie tant que 

la matière première se trouve à 

l’intérieur, car la buse au fond n’est 

pas bloquée.
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CARACTÉRISTIQUES 
TECHNIQUES

Capteur de la trémie

Couvercle de la trémie

Trémie

Gouttière de rejet

Sortie de l’huile
Sortie des déchets

Filtre

Récupérateur de déchets

 Brosse

 Réceptacle à huile

 Gant

 Base

Commandes

Capteur
(Relié à la trémie et au couvercle) 

Levier de verrouillage

Vis

Marche/pause

Rotation inversée

Mise sous tension

Fourreau

(Renfermant la vis)

4544

C
I 

 -
  
L
O

P
 G

3

M
a
n

u
e
l 
D

e
 L

’o
il 

P
re

so
-

G
u

id
e
 D

e
 L

’u
ti

lis
a
te

u
r

F
R

A
 V

E
R

. 0



MODE 
OPÉRATOIRE

•  Nous vous conseillons de vous 

servir de matière première 

fraîche. Cependant, les 

fruits à coques achetés dans 

les supermarchés ne sont 

généralement pas assez secs. 

Il conviendra donc de les faire 

sécher au soleil pendant deux à 

trois heures avant de les presser.

•  Assurez-vous de l’absence de 

tout corps étranger dans la 

trémie avant de vous en servir, 

car il pourrait entraîner un 

dysfonctionnement. 

•  Une matière première de grosse 

taille (comme les arachides) doit 

être réduite en petits fragments.

•  Afin d’optimiser le résultat, faites 

sécher la matière première à 

80°C avant d’en extraire l’huile.

•  Prenez connaissance de ces 

consignes et gardez-les sous la 

main.

1  Ouvrir le couvercle de la trémie 

et versez-y les graines ou les fruits à 

coques. 

PRÉPARATION MISE EN FONCTIONNEMENT

ATTENTION

ne jamais mettre la main nue à 
l’intérieur de la trémie ou toucher la 
surface de la gouttière de rejet, du 
fourreau et de la vis. Cela pourrait 
entraîner un dysfonctionnement, ou 
vous risqueriez de vous blesser.

2  Positionner le réceptacle à huile 

et le récupérateur de déchets sous la 

gouttière de rejet,comme le montre le 

schéma plus haut.

3  Assurez-vous que le couvercle de la 

trémie soit hermétiquement fermé. Si 

le couvercle n’est pas bien en place, 

l’appareil ne fonctionnera pas.

 Lorsque le couvercle est correctement 

fermé, lors du branchement de la prise de 

courant, vous entendrez un Bip. Si vous 

n’entendez pas ce signal sonore, vérifiez 

que le couvercle soit correctement fermé. 

(Le signal sonore ne se déclenche que 

lorsque l’appareil est sous tension). 
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1  Retirez la trémie et changez la 

position du levier de verrouillage 

de la vis, pour passer de la position 

Verrouillage à Déverrouillage.

4  Branchez la prise de courant et 

appuyez sur le bouton POWER. (Mise 

sous tension), puis appuyez sur le 

bouton START/PAUSE (Marche/

Pause). Le clignotement de la 

diode rouge indique la phase de 

préchauffage.

5  Au bout d’1 minute, la diode 

deviendra verte et la matière première 

se mettra à tomber automatiquement 

dans le fourreau et c’est à ce moment-

là que le pressage de l’huile débutera.

6  La durée de fonctionnement est de 

25 minutes au plus. Éteignez l’appareil 

toutes les 25 minutes et remettez-le 

en route au bout de 10 à 20 minutes. 

7  Lorsque l’appareil a fonctionné 

pendant plus de 45 minutes ou 

qu’aucune matière première n’a pas 

été versée au bout d’1 minute, cela 

déclenchera le coupe-circuit et la 

diode rouge se mettra à clignoter. 

Appuyez une nouvelle fois sur le 

bouton POWER pour remettre 

l’appareil en marche.

8  5 minutes après le déclenchement 

du coupe-circuit, l’appareil s’éteindra 

de lui-même.

 Si la matière première est trop 

volumineuse, l’appareil est susceptible 

de s’arrêter automatiquement. Dans 

pareil cas, éteignez-le puis rallumez-le, 

avant d’appuyer sur le bouton Start/

Pause.

 Si la vis est bloquée, il s’arrêtera 

automatiquement suite au 

déclenchement du coupe-circuit. 

Dans pareil cas, appuyez sur le bouton 

Rotation inversée pendant quelques 

secondes, puis sur le bouton Start/

Pause.

Des résidus d’une précédente 

utilisation se trouvant sur la vis 

risquent de durcir et d’entraîner un 

dysfonctionnement. Afin de prévenir 

ce type d’incident, veuillez suivre les 

consignes figurant ci-après.

2  Soulevez la gouttière de rejet.

3  Retirez le fourreau de l’appareil.

4  Retirez la vis de l’appareil. Veillez 

à ce qu’elle ait totalement refroidi, 

dans la mesure où elle peut monter 

à des températures élevées et 

entraîner des brûlures. Servez-vous 

du gant si nécessaire.

DÉMONTAGE

1  Lors du remontage, veillez à ne 

pas oublier d’installer la vis avant le 

fourreau.

2  Changez la position du levier de 

verrouillage de la vis, pour passer 

de la position. Déverrouillage à 

Verrouillage. Si le levier est coincé 

et que vous ne parvenez pas à le 

pousser jusqu’au bout en position 

Verrouillage, au lieu de forcer 

dessus, essayez de remonter la vis 

et le fourreau, avant de verrouiller le 

mécanisme.

3  Tirez la gouttière de rejet vers 

le bas.

5  Prenez un chiffon afin de nettoyer 

le fourreau et la vis.

 Après utilisation, le fourreau peut 

ne pas pouvoir être retiré en raison 

des résidus coincés entre ce dernier 

et la vis. Dans un tel cas, secouez 

légèrement le fourreau de haut en 

bas.

REMONTAGE
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CONSIGNES POUR 
LA RÉSOLUTION DES 
PROBLÈMES LES PLUS 
COURANTS

SYMPTÔMES ÉLÉMENTS À VÉRIFIER

1
L’arbre de transmission 

est bloqué

• Appuyez et maintenez votre doigt sur le bouton  
  REVERSE pendant au moins 3 secondes, puis appuyez  

  sur le bouton Start/Pause pour remettre l’appareil en  

  route.

• Débranchez la prise du secteur, démontez la vis et le  

  fourreau, puis nettoyez le résidu collé à la buse située  

  sous la trémie.

2
Le moteur s’est arrêté 

et l’extraction de l’huile 

ne s’est pas faite

• Veillez au préchauffage de l’appareil pendant 1 minute.

• Vérifiez que la trémie et le couvercle de la trémie soient  

  bien fixés. La trémie ne sera bien enclenchée qu’une fois  

  que le levier de verrouillage de la vis sera positionné au  

  niveau du sigle montrant un cadenas fermé. 

3
Le moteur fonctionne, 

mais l’extraction ne se 

fait pas

• Vérifiez que la gouttière de rejet ne peut pas être tirée  

  davantage vers le bas.

• Videz la trémie, puis démontez le fourreau et la vis. 

  Après les avoir nettoyés, remontez-les et remettez   
  l’appareil en fonctionnement. 

4 Le moteur s’est arrêté

• Assurez-vous que vous avez bien mis la matière 

  première dans la trémie. L’appareil est conçu pour  

  s’arrêter et enclencher le coupe-circuit lorsqu’il a été 

  mis en marche pendant plus d’1 minute sans aucune  

  matière première.

• Vérifiez que le niveau de la matière première baisse. Si  

  tel n’est pas le cas, arrêtez l’appareil, remuez la matière  

  première et redémarrez l’appareil.

• Assurez-vous que la gouttière de rejet et la trémie sont  

  bien emboîtées.

5
La trémie n’est pas bien 

positionnée

• Assurez-vous que le levier de verrouillage de la vis 

  est positionné au niveau du sigle montrant un 

  cadenas fermé.

6
Le levier de verrouillage 

de la vis est coincé

• Assurez-vous que la forme hexagonale du fourreau et 

  la vis soient bien emboîtées dans la base.

• Démontez complètement le fourreau et la vis, puis  

  remontez-les.

7
On entend un bruit 

inhabituel

• Vérifiez qu’un corps étranger n’ait pas été mélangé 

  et introduit avec la matière première.

• L’appareil est susceptible de faire du bruit lorsque la  

  matière première est trop volumineuse ou trop dure.  

  Réduisez la matière première en petits morceaux et  

  abstenez-vous d’y mettre à presser des végétaux durs.

ESPAÑOL

1
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3
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Por favor, absténgase de poner demasiados ingredientes a la vez (más de 400 g), ya que el aceite y 

los residuos podrían desbordar el filtro.

Si el ingrediente es más grande que un cacahuete, córtelo en cuartos para extraer el aceite.

La cantidad recomendada es de 200 g~300 g por uso.

No se puede extraer aceite cuando se pone polvo en la máquina.

Un contenido de aceite muy pequeño (más pequeño que el sésamo), duro o bajo, podría obstruir el 

eje y causar una avería.

Aceite de 
nuez 

Aceite de 
sésamo

Aceite de 
linaza 

Aceite de 
perilla 

Aceite de 
girasol

Felicitaciones. 

Y gracias por su compra. Está a punto de experimentar la forma más simple, 

saludable y eficiente de extraer aceites naturales. Esta guía del usuario es su 

fuente de información de seguridad importante, características y modos del 

producto, consejos de limpieza y más. Por favor, lea todas las instrucciones de 

seguridad, consejos y advertencias en esta guía antes de utilizar la máquina.

NO SUMERJA EL APARATO 
EN AGUA O CUALQUIER 
OTRO LÍQUIDO.

Antes de usarla, lave el depósito, 

la tapa del depósito, la cavidad, el 

eje, los filtros, los contenedores de 

residuos y el contenedor de aceite.

Con Cl Aceite Presso, puede extraer 

aceites vegetales como el de las 

semillas de perilla, semillas de 

sésamo, semillas de lino y muchos 

más. Los residuos de los ingredientes 

se pueden utilizar en varias recetas.

INFORMACIÓN

INFORMACIÓN

Si tiene más preguntas, por 

favor, póngase en contacto con 

nosotros mediante la información a 

continuación.

ADDRESS 21, Yangpyeong-ro, 

12-gil, Yeongdeungpo-gu, Seoul, 

Korea 150-810

 TEL +82-2-2061-1344

WEBSITE

www.counterintelligence.co.kr

E-MAIL counterintell@

counterintelligence.co.kr
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MEDIDAS DE 
SEGURIDAD 
IMPORTANTES

1   Lea todas las instrucciones.

2  No toque las superficies 
calientes. Use las asas o agarraderas.

3  Para protegerse contra 
descargas eléctricas, no sumerja el 
cable, el enchufe o la base en agua 
u otros líquidos.

4  Será necesario supervisar 
cuando los niños usen el aparato o 
cuando estén cerca.

5   Desenchufe del enchufe cuando 
no esté en uso y antes de limpiarlo. 
Permita que se enfríe antes de 
poner o quitar piezas.

6  No opere el aparato con un cable 
o enchufe dañado, tras una avería 
o si el aparato se ha dañado de 
alguna manera. Devuelva el aparato 
al centro de servicio autorizado 
para su revisión, reparación o ajuste.

7  El uso de accesorios no 
recomendados por el fabricante del 
aparato puede causar lesiones.

8  No lo utilice en exteriores.

9  No permita que el cable cuelgue 
del borde de la mesa o encimera o 
que toque superficies calientes.

10  No lo coloque encima o cerca de 
un fogón eléctrico o de gas, o en un 
horno caliente.

11  Eeberá tener mucho cuidado 
al mover un aparato que contenga 
aceite caliente u otros líquidos 
calientes.

12  Conecte siempre el cable al 

aparato primero y luego enchúfelo. 
Para desconectarlo, ponga todos 
los controles en "off" y desenchufe 
después del enchufe.

13  No utilice el aparato para otro uso 
de aquel para el que se ha diseñado.

14  Conserve estas instrucciones y 
manténgalas en un lugar conveniente 
y seco.

Uso Doméstico Solamente, No 
Lo Sumerja.
Si el cable de alimentación está 

dañado debe ser reemplazado por 

el fabricante, su agente de servicio o 

por personal cualificado para evitar 

situaciones de peligro. Este aparato 

puede ser utilizado por niños de 

8 años y mayores, y personas con 

capacidades físicas, sensoriales 

o mentales reducidas o falta de 

experiencia y conocimiento, si se les 

supervisa o si reciben instrucciones 

relacionadas con el uso del aparato de 

una manera segura y si comprenden 

los peligros asociados. Los niños 

no deben jugar con el aparato. La 

limpieza y el mantenimiento del 

usuario no serán realizados por niños 

a menos que sean mayores de 8 

años y bajo supervisión. Mantenga el 

aparato y el cable fuera del alcance 

de los niños menores de 8 años.

Cuando utilice aparatos eléctricos, siga 
las precauciones básicas de seguridad. 
Por favor incluya la siguientes:

OFF

No lo opere tras daños o averías.

No utilice accesorios no 

recomendados. El uso de estos 

accesorios anulará la garantía. 

No lo opere para otro propósito que 

el original, la extracción de aceite. 

Desconecte el cable de la 

alimentación tras apagar todas las 

funciones.

No seguir las instrucciones podría causar lesiones graves o un accidente por 

negligencia.

ADVERTENCIA
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No lo utilice cerca de material 

inflamable ya que podría provocar un 

incendio.

Por razones de seguridad, no permita 

que los niños jueguen con el aparato. 

Mantenga el aparato y el cable de 

alimentación fuera del alcance de los 

niños.

No lo intente desmontar, reparar 

o remodelar a menos que sea un 

técnico capacitado. Podría causar 

descargas eléctricas o lesiones a 

causa de averías. 

Utilice la tensión y enchufe correctos 

para la toma eléctrica. Una tensión 

incorrecta podría provocar averías e 

incendios. No lo use en paralelo con 

otro aparato ya que podría provocar 

un incendio o una descarga eléctrica. 

No utilice un transformador de 

potencial nominal.

No sumerja el aparato en agua o 

cualquier otro líquido. No utilice el 

aparato en una atmósfera húmeda.

No ponga su mano en la máquina.

No toque la cavidad, el eje o el 

elemento de calentamiento durante 

el funcionamiento ya que podría 

causarle quemaduras y lesiones 

graves.

OFF

Antes de limpiarlo, asegúrese de 

que el aparato está completamente 

apagado.

No utilice un cable de alimentación 

dañado. Asegúrese de que el enchufe 

no está dañado ya que esto podría 

provocar un incendio.

No vierta agua u otro líquido en el 

depósito.
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No haga funcionar la máquina boca 

abajo o inclinada lateralmente.

No utilice estropajos, limpiadores 

abrasivos o utensilios afilados, ya que 

suelen dañar la superficie.

Use un paño o toalla suave para 

eliminar el agua del eje y de la 

cavidad antes de montarlo, ya que 

podría causar una descarga eléctrica.

Asegúrese de limpiar todo el residuo 

restante en el eje. Ya que el aceite 

restante podría caer en el contenedor 

de residuos durante el próximo uso.

ON

No separe el depósito cuando tenga 

contenidos en el interior ya que la 

parte inferior no está bloqueada.

CARACTERÍSTICAS

Sensor del depósito

Tapa del depósito

Depósito

Cubierta de protección

Salida de aceite
Salida de residuos

Filtrar

Contenedor de residuos

Cepillo 

 Contenedor de aceite

 Guante

Carcasa

Panel de control

5958
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Sensor
(conectado al depósito y la tapa)

Palanca de bloqueo 

de la cavidad

Eje

Cavidad

Inicio/Pausa

Inverso

Alimentación

MÉTODO DE 
FUNCIONAMIENTO

•  Recomendamos el uso de 

ingredientes frescos. Sin 

embargo, generalmente los 

frutos secos comprados en la 

tienda no son lo suficientemente 

secos. Por lo tanto, seque al 

sol estos frutos secos durante 

un par de horas antes de 

prensarlos.

•  Asegúrese de que no hay 

sustancias extrañas en el 

depósito antes de usarlo ya que 

podría causar una avería.

•  Los ingredientes de gran tamaño 

(como los cacahuetes) deben 

romperse en trozos pequeños.

•  Para obtener los mejores 

resultados, seque los 

ingredientes a menos de 80 C 

antes de extraer el aceite.

•  Lea y guarde estas 

instrucciones.

1  Abra la tapa del depósito y 

añada las semillas o frutos secos. 

PREPARACIÓN OPERACIÓN

ADVERTENCIA
No ponga nunca su mano 
directamente en el depósito ni 
toque la superficie de la cubierta 
de protección, la cavidad o el eje. 
Podría causar una avería y lesiones.

2  Coloque el contenedor de aceite 

y residuos baja la cubierta de 

protección tal y como indica la 

imagen arriba. 

3  Asegúrese de que la tapa del 

depósito esté bien cerrada. Si la 

tapa no está bien colocada, el 

aparato no funcionará.

 Cuando la tapa esté colocada 

correctamente y el enchufe esté 

conectado oirá un "bip". Si no oye 

el sonido, compruebe si la tapa 

está cerrada correctamente. (Sólo 

se puede oír el "bip" cuando está 

enchufado.)
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1  Retire el depósito, gire la 

palanca de bloqueo de la cavidad 

de bloqueada a desbloqueada.

4  Enchufe el cable de alimentación 

y presione el botón de encendido. 

A continuación, pulse el botón 

Start/Pause. El aparato se 

precalentará y se iluminará una luz 

roja parpadeante. 

5  Tras 1 minuto se iluminará la 

luz verde y los ingredientes en el 

depósito caerán automáticamente 

en la cavidad y comenzarán a 

prensar el aceite. 

6  El tiempo de operación máximo 

es de 25 minutos. Apague la 

máquina cada 25 minutos y utilícela 

otra vez tras 10 - 20 minutos.

7  Cuando opere el aparato durante 

más de 45 minutos o no añada 

ingredientes durante un minuto, 

cambiará a modo de protección y 

la luz roja parpadeará. Presione el 

botón de encendido de nuevo para 

usarlo.

8  Tras 5 minutos en el modo 

de protección, se apagará 

automáticamente. 

 Si los ingredientes son demasiado 

grandes, podría detenerse de forma 

automática. En este caso, apague 

y encienda de nuevo, y presione 

Start/Pause. 

 Cuando se obstruya el eje, se 

detendrá automáticamente y 

cambiará a modo de protección. En 

este caso, pulse Reverse durante 

unos segundos y Start/Pause.

Los residuos que quedan en el 

eje pueden endurecerse y causar 

averías. Para evitarlo, por favor, 

siga las siguientes instrucciones.

2  Levante la cubierta de 

protección. 

3  Retire la cavidad del aparato.

4  Retire el eje del aparato. 

Asegúrese de que se haya enfriado 

por completo, ya que podría estar 

muy caliente y causar lesiones. Use 

guantes si es necesario.

DESMONTAJE

1  Durante el montaje, asegúrese 

de que el eje se instala antes que la 

cavidad.

2  Gire la palanca de desbloqueo 

de la cavidad de desbloqueada 

a bloqueada. Cuando la palanca 

esté atascada o no se bloquee 

completamente, no la fuerce, trate 

de montar el eje y la cavidad de 

nuevo y bloquéelos.

3  Coloque la cubierta de 

protección

5  Use un paño suave para limpiar 

la cavidad y el eje.

 Después de su uso, la cavidad 

no puede separarse debido a los 

residuos que han quedado entre 

la cavidad y el eje. En este caso 

sacuda ligeramente la cavidad hacia 

arriba y hacia abajo.

MONTAJE
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DIRECTRICES PARA 
LA RESOLUCIÓN DE 
PROBLEMAS

SÍNTOMA ELEMENTOS A COMPROBAR

1 El eje está obstruido

• Pulse el botón reverse durante al menos 3 segundos 

   y pulse Start/Pause para operarlo de nuevo.

• Desenchufe el aparato, desmonte el eje y la cavidad 

   y, a continuación, limpie los residuos en la parte 

   inferior del depósito.

2

El motor se para 

y no se ha extraído 

aceite

• Asegúrese de que el aparato se ha calentado  

   previamente al menos 1 minuto.

• Compruebe si el depósito y la tapa del depósito 

   están fijos. El depósito solo estará en la posición  

   correcta cuando la palanca de bloqueo de la 

   cavidad esté en el icono Bloqueo.

3

El motor funciona 

pero no se ha extraído 

aceite

• Compruebe si la tapa de protección se ha fijado  

   correctamente.

• Vacíe el depósito y, a continuación, desmonte la  

   cavidad y el eje. Después de limpiarlos, móntelos y  

   opérelo de nuevo.

4 El motor se ha parado

• Asegúrese de que los ingredientes están en el  

   depósito. El aparato se detendrá y cambiará a modo  

   de protección cuando se haya operado durante más  

   de 1 minuto sin ingredientes.

• Compruebe si hay menos ingredientes. Si no es así,  

   detenga el aparato, remueva los ingredientes y  

   opérelo de nuevo.

• Asegúrese de que la cubierta de protección y el  

   depósito están colocados correctamente.

5
El depósito no 

está fijado

• Asegúrese de que la palanca de bloqueo de la  

   cavidad está en el icono de 'Bloqueo'.

6

La palanca de bloqueo 

de la cavidad está 

atascada

• Asegúrese de que la forma hexagonal de la cavidad 

   y el eje están montados correctamente en la carcasa.

• Desmonte completamente la cavidad y el eje y  

   móntelos de nuevo.

7 Ruido anormal

• Compruebe si se ha mezclado con los ingredientes  

   alguna sustancia diferente.

• Puede hacer ruido cuando los ingredientes son  

   demasiado duros o grandes. Rompa los ingredientes  

   grandes en trozos pequeños y no extraiga  

   ingredientes duros.
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ADDRESS
21, Yangpyeong-ro, 12-gil, 

Yeongdeungpo-gu, Seoul, Korea

TEL +82-2-2061-1344

E-MAIL 
counterintell@counterintelligence.co.kr
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